		OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
OAKLAND	CITY COUNCIL	CARLAND
RESOLUTION NO.	78703 c	.M.S.2000 JUL - I PM J: 58
		Koelleno

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO ENTER INTO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DKS ASSOCIATES FOR DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE CITYWIDE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY PROGRAM (CITY PROJECT NO. C188510) FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED THREE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS (\$103,140)

WHEREAS, the Citywide Pedestrian Safety Program will improve pedestrian access and safety at locations throughout the City; and

WHEREAS, professional design services are needed to design the improvement projects to be implemented under the Citywide Pedestrian Safety Program; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Agency issued a Request for Proposals soliciting proposals for traffic design services for the Citywide Pedestrian Safety Program; and

WHEREAS, DKS Associates was selected as the most qualified firm to provide the traffic design services for this project; and

WHEREAS, funding in the amount of \$103,104 is available from the Municipal Improvement Capital Fund (5500), Capital Improvement Projects – Transportation Services Organization (92246), and Citywide Pedestrian Safety Program (C188510); and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the services provided pursuant to the agreement authorized hereunder are professional, scientific, or technical in nature and are temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this agreement shall not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the competitive service; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to enter into a professional services agreement with DKS Associates for design services for the Citywide Pedestrian Safety Program (City Project No. C188510) for an amount not to exceed \$103,140; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to execute any amendments, or modifications of said agreement without further City Council approval, except for increases in the agreement amount; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should additional funds be received for this project, the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate the same for the purposes described above; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the agreement shall be approved for form and legality by the City Attorney, and a copy of the agreement shall be kept on file with the City Clerk.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____ 2 0 2004 _, 20____

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES –

BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, NADEL, QUAN, \mathcal{B} , WAN AND PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE -7

NOES -ABSENT- REID-1 ABSTENTION -

ATTE

CEDA FLOYD City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California